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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T, A. PAl): (a) No.

(b) No.
(c) Docs nol arise.

DriaId.ac wider for llaItway SCalI Quarten at BboJodlh (Sootb Ealllenl

RaIlway).
3782. SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY:

SHRI DINEN BHATIA-
CHARYYA:

Will the Minisler of RAIl.WAYS be pleased 10 state:

(a) whelher drinking waler is supplied 10 Railway statT quarters at Bhojudih of South Eastern Railway after proper filterina;

(b) whelher due to ,upply of improperly filtered water throughout Ihe month of June, July 1972, most of Ihe Rallwav Empluyees and Iheir familie. lutTered from .tomach trouble: and

(c) if so, the action taken by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF RAII.WAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAil : <a) Yes.

(b) No.
(c) Doe. not arise.

"'"esU~.tiOD Into the ~Iectlon of dabn tra('crs nn Wt.ostem Railway

3783. SHRI CHANDRIKA PRA-
SAD:

SHRI DHARAMGAJ SINGH:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be plea."," to refer to the reply given 10
Un'tarred Question No. 282'1 on Ihe
22nd June, 1971 regarding investigation into the Selection of Claim Tracers on Wes.fern Railway and state:

(a) whether the investigation h .. since been finalised '0 rar;

(b) if so, the outcome thereof; and
<c)

Scale of pay H.O
Offi~l.·

(c) whether Ihe employees wh" applied for Ihe said selection will be made eligible to apply the next selection or whether they will be debarred for the coming selection?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAl): (a) Yes.

(bl Cerlain mistake. relating to the eligibility of candidates called for the suitabililY test have come 10 notice.

(c) Only those Commercial Clerks who are working in scale Rs. 1I0-180(AS) and nol promoted/confirmed in scale Rs. 150-24O(ASl in their own cadre will be eligible to apply for the suitability test for P()!lt of Claims Tracer in sealo
R •. 150-240(AS).

Commercial In.ped...... Rateo Sectioa
Headquarters omCl! (Weauo RaIlway)
3784. SHRI CHANDRIKA PRA-

SAD:
SHRI IJHARAMGAJ SINGH:

Will the Minister of RAI1.WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether 13 posts of Cmnmcrcial Inspectors in Rate,;;; Section in the Headquarters OOkc, WC'itern Railway. Dom-
bay have br.n lIJ,gradt'd vide Ihe ('('5
(E)-{TG', leller No. E/2~1 12/7-5-72 of
2nd March. 1972;

(b) if so, Ih,' rcasons therefor; and
(e) Inial number of posts of Commercial Inspcctor~ (Rate\) available in Headquarter. Olliee. Bombay, and in coach of the Divi'lillll'l of Weslern Railway, separately in each grade?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAl): (al and (b). In '"der
to slrengtben the Marketing and Sales org.ni\alion of the Western Railway, S new posts were created jn 1he grades
Rs. 450-575, Rs. J7()-475 and RI. 335-
425. Five exi.ting po,t. in lower ,..ad ..
were slmulianeou"Ily kepi in abeyance.

Number ul po .. ,,.

Divi~ion

Born- Baro- Ral- Kota Aj· Jai-
______________ ba=·~Y~~d~a~~I~a~m~ ______ ~m~"~r __ ln~LI~r

Raj- Bhav-
ko! n<lgar R".

450 575 (AI
370 ·;-:5 (A)
33S 425 (AI
2SO -380 (A)
205· .. 280 (A)

~

4
10
4
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The posts of Rate. Inspectors on the Divisions shown above were created with effect from 2-3-1972 exclusively for attending to the Sales and Marketing work in their respective Divisions.

Directive to Stale Electricily Board rOl' curtailln. eJectricI!)'

3785. SHRI M. S. SIVASWAMY:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

t a) whelher any directive from hi.
Minislry was recently is.sued to the State Electricity Boards for curtailing the consumplit)J} 01 c1eclric; .lOd

(b) if so, the broad outlines tbereof and the reaction of the State Governments thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL): (al
'lOd (b). In the present context of omer-Beney and the scarcity conditions prevailing ~111 over the country and the need for increa~ing r~lod production it is con-
~idcrcd necessary. to give power supply to agricultural pumping. Accordingly the State Electricity Boards have been re-C.)uc!iitcd to conserve power to the maximum e,tent by curtailins the supply of eolectricily to cinema theatre~. commercial advertiscrnent~ or for decorative" u~es. and 10 ensure supply of power for Irrigation wdls. The reaction of the Slates in the matlcr ha~ been favourahle.

Ui,"" ... lono wilh Ban~lude.h for Con-
lrollilll! Brahmaputra

3186. SHRI ROBIN KAKOTI: "'ill the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER he pleased to st.te:

(a) whether Government have held any discussion with Bangladesh Government for joint projrct to Control Flood and erosing of Brahmaputra;

lh) if so, nalure thereof; ~md

(c) if not. whether Government have aoy plan to take up this problem with Bangl"desh Government?

HIE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION ANI)
P()WPR (SHRt B. N. KlJREEU: (a' 10
(c). The Indo-Bangladesh Joint Rivers '('onuni<inn met in Delhi in June. 1972 and di~l'llSS("d l.'OOllCrati'1n betwecn lhe two countries on Ihe control of flood. and erosion in the Ganga-Brahmaputra-Megha basin. Some problems hay. been identified for priority eonsiderallon but specific project have still to be drawa up hy the Commission.

"Iale .... ve" Claoollcadoll for s..-
of Loco Ruaala. sm.

37S7. SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL
. Will the :>.-linister of RAIl.WAYS be pleased to state :

ta) whether the R.il" ay Adminiotra-
tion have kepI watch over t.he workma hours of Loco Running Staff tor the purpose of declaring them 'Intensive' a. directed lw Ihe Adjudicator'. Award;
and

(b) if so, how many members of Loco Running Stan' have been declared .s ·In·
tensive' ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAY~
(SHRI T. A. PAl): (a) rhe Adjudie,.'",
did not rel.:ommend that any running stan should bc classified as 'Jntensive'.
He had recommended that ouch .taff should be c1assilied as 'Continuous' wltll the weekly limit of 54 hours per week on the average in any month, having due regard 10 the intensity of work of any specified seclion in fixing hours of dUlY at a stretch. Accordingly, instructions ",erc i~'ilh!U to Railways in April. lYttO that the running duty at a stretch of running stall workin~. Ih.e suhurhan ~­
tion~, w~lCrc the trafhc I' fa~1 and IR-tensive should be limiled to R hmJrs.

(b) Does not ari'ic.

lJ aearlltiatl uf II _ of W ~&"u Breaken aad Ihrk supporten

37M8. SHRI VIKRAM CHAND ~I'-\­
HAJAN: Will the Mini,ter of RAII.-
WAYS be pleasru to stalc:

(al whether the preventive forcc~ l)f Railways have unearthed a gang of wagon breakers and their patrons in dilf. rent parts of Indi,,, ilnd

(b) if so. the partieula" thereof"

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAil: (a) No such ganl ha\'ing All-India remification'ii ha5 come to notice. Hllwever, several local W8108 breakers were arrested.

(b) Does not arise.

